

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION**

**KELVIN J. COCHRAN,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**CITY OF ATLANTA, GEORGIA;  
and MAYOR KASIM REED, IN  
HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,**

Defendants.

Case No. 1:15-cv-00477-LMM

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE IN  
OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO  
DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

MOTION TO DISMISS STANDARD ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. Plaintiff Properly Asserted A Free Speech Retaliation Claim..... 2

    A. The Complaint Pleads that Cochran’s Speech Is on a Matter of Public Concern..... 3

    B. The Complaint Sufficiently Pleads that Cochran’s Speech Interests Outweigh the City’s Interests. .... 6

        1. Cochran Has A High Interest In His Speech. .... 7

        2. The City’s Interests Do Not Outweigh Cochran’s. .... 8

        3. The Complaint Establishes That Cochran Effectively Advances the Very Interests Defendants Claim Justify His Firing..... 10

II. Plaintiff Properly Alleges and Has Standing to Assert His Viewpoint Discrimination, Overbreadth, Prior Restraint, and Unbridled Discretion Claims..... 12

III. Plaintiff Properly Asserted A Free Exercise Claim. .... 15

IV. Plaintiff Properly Asserted A Claim for Violation of His Right to Expressive Association. .... 17

V. Plaintiff Properly Asserted A Claim for Violation of His Right to Avoid Religious Hostility. .... 19

VI. Plaintiff Properly Asserted A Claim for Violation of His Right to Equal Protection. .... 20

VII. Plaintiff Properly Asserted A Claim that Defendants’ Policies Are Unconstitutionally Vague..... 21

VIII. Plaintiff Properly Asserted A Claim that Defendants’ Violated His Liberty Interest. ....	22
IX. Plaintiff Properly Asserted A Claim that Defendants’ Violated His Right to Procedural Due Process.....	23
X. Defendant Reed Is Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity. ....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25
TYPESET CERTIFICATION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

*Akins v. Fulton County*,  
420 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 7, 24

*Alabama v. Thornhill*,  
310 U.S. 88 (1940)..... 14

*American Federation of Government Employees, AFL-CIO v. United States*,  
622 F. Supp. 1109 (N.D. Ga. 1984) ..... 20

*Anderson v. Winter*,  
631 F.2d 1238 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 20

*Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 2

*Cafe Erotica of Florida, Inc. v. St. Johns County*,  
360 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 13

*CAMP Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. City of Atlanta*,  
451 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 14

*Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette*,  
515 U.S. 753 (1995)..... 7

*City of New Orleans v. Dukes*,  
427 U.S. 297 (1976)..... 20

*Clark v. Jeter*,  
486 U.S. 456 (1988)..... 20

*Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill*,  
470 U.S. 532 (1985)..... 23, 25

*Connick v. Myers*,  
461 U.S. 138 (1983)..... 1

*Cook v. Gwinnett County School District*,  
414 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2005).....*passim*

*Edwards v. Prime Inc.*,  
602 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 2

*Everson v. Board of Education of Ewing Township*,  
330 U.S. 1 (1947)..... 19

*Fikes v. City of Daphne*,  
79 F.3d 1079 (11th Cir. 1996)..... 3

*Forsyth County, Georgia v. Nationalist Movement*,  
505 U.S. 123 (1992)..... 13

*Fortner v. Thomas*,  
983 F.2d 1024 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 24

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 21

*Gresham v. City of Atlanta*,  
542 F. App'x 817 (11th Cir. 2013) ..... 7, 10

*Grosz v. City of Miami Beach, Florida*,  
721 F.2d 729 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 16

*Harrison v. Willie*,  
132 F.3d 679 (11th Cir.1998)..... 23

*Holloman v. Harland*,  
370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 24

*Hope v. Pelzer*,  
536 U.S. 730 (2002)..... 24

*Larson v. Valente*,  
456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... 19

*McCabe v. Sharrett*,  
12 F.3d 1558 (11th Cir. 1994)..... 17

*McCoy v. Alabama Department of Corrections*,  
427 F. App’x 739 (11th Cir.2011) ..... 23

*McKinney v. Pate*,  
20 F.3d 1550 (11th Cir. 1994)..... 23

*National Treasury Employees Union v. United States*,  
990 F.2d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 6, 13, 21, 25

*Ogburia v. Cleveland*,  
380 F. App’x 927 (11th Cir.2010) ..... 23

*Pickering v. Board of Education*,  
391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... 3

*Rankin v. McPherson*,  
483 U.S. 378 (1987)..... 6

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 12

*Scarborough v. Morgan County Board of Education*,  
470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 5

*Sherbert v. Verner*,  
374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 15

*Stanley v. City of Dalton*,  
219 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 8-9

*Thomas v. Harvard*,  
45 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (N.D. Ga. 1999) ..... 22

*Torcaso v. Watkins*,  
367 U.S. 488 (1961)..... 16

*Tucker v. State of California Department of Education*,  
97 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 3-4, 6, 7, 9

*United States v. National Treasury Employees Union*,  
513 U.S. 454 (1995)..... 4

*Watts v. Florida International University*,  
495 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 2, 16

*Wood v. City of Lakeland*,  
203 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 24

**STATUTES AND ORDINANCES:**

Atlanta Code of Ordinances Sec. 2-820(d)..... 12-15, 21-22

Atlanta Code of Ordinances Sec. 114-528 ..... 23

Atlanta Code of Ordinances Sec. 114-530 ..... 24-25
